

No. 20-15293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Richard Johnson,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Charles L. Ryan, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Petition for Review of a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:18-cv-03055-MTL-ESW, Hon. Michael T. Liburdi

**SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
RICHARD JOHNSON**

Samuel Myers

Student Counsel

Rebecca Van Voorhees

Student Counsel

Hannah Mullen

Brian Wolfman

Madeline Meth

GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE

COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC

600 New Jersey Ave., NW,

Suite 312

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 661-6582

Pro Bono Counsel for Petitioner Richard Johnson

October 15, 2021

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual background.....	4
A. Security Threat Groups and the Step-Down Program.....	4
B. Richard Johnson, his litigation history, and his participation in, and removals from, the Step-Down Program	8
II. Procedural background	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Johnson’s removal from the Step-Down Program violated his due- process rights.....	16
A. Johnson has a protected liberty interest in remaining in the Step- Down Program.....	17
1. Remaining in the Step-Down Program affects the accrual of good time and parole eligibility, and prison regulations allow removal only for major misconduct.	18
2. Removal from the Program imposes an atypical and significant hardship.	21
3. The district court’s contrary conclusion was mistaken.	24
B. Johnson’s due-process rights were violated because when he was terminated from the Step-Down Program, he received no process at all.....	26

- C. Defendants are individually liable for violating Johnson's due-process rights.....29
- D. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....31
- II. Johnson was entitled to meaningful periodic review of his validated status, but he did not receive it.....35
 - A. Arizona’s review procedures do not satisfy due process.....35
 - 1. Johnson was not a threat to the institution.37
 - 2. Johnson’s periodic reviews do not consider any evidence justifying his continued validation.....38
 - 3. Prison officials lack discretion to adjust Johnson’s security level.39
 - B. Defendants Ryan and Crabtree may be held liable for depriving Johnson of meaningful review.....40
 - C. It was clearly established that periodic reviews must be more than meaningless gestures.41
- III. Defendants violated Johnson’s First Amendment rights when they retaliated against him for pursuing civil-rights litigation.....42
 - A. Defendants retaliated against Johnson by removing him from the Step-Down Program and subjecting him to solitary confinement for the duration of his sentence.42
 - 1. Terminating Johnson from the Step-Down Program was an adverse action.43
 - 2. Defendants had a retaliatory motive for removing Johnson from the Program.43
 - 3. Pursuing civil-rights litigation in the courts is protected conduct.....46
 - 4. Defendants’ actions would have had a chilling effect on a reasonable person’s First Amendment right to sue prison officials.46

5. Johnson’s removal from the Step-Down Program did not reasonably advance a legitimate correctional goal.47

B. It was clearly established that prison officials cannot punish a prisoner for pursuing civil-rights litigation.49

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	29
<i>Benitez v. Hutchens</i> , 817 F. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2020)	29, 30, 40
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 43
<i>Brown v. Or. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 23, 26, 27, 31, 34, 35, 36, 39, 41
<i>Bruce v. Ylst</i> , 351 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 20
<i>Castro v. Terhune</i> , 712 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 28
<i>Cato v. Rushen</i> , 824 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1987)	36, 38
<i>Davis v. Silva</i> , 511 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Frank v. Schultz</i> , 808 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Garcia v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C05-4009CWPR, 2007 WL 2782850 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007)	37

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex,
 442 U.S. 1 (1979) 17

Guizar v. Woodford,
 282 F. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2008) 36, 39, 42

Hardwick v. Cty. of Orange,
 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017) 32, 41

Hayward v. Marshall,
 603 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) 18, 20, 21, 24, 33

Hernandez v. Schriro,
 357 F. App'x 747 (9th Cir. 2009) 36

Hernandez v. Schriro,
 No. CV 05-2853-PHX-DGC, 2011 WL 2910710 (D. Ariz. July 20, 2011)
 5, 25, 36, 37

Hewitt v. Helms,
 459 U.S. 460 (1983) 26, 27, 34, 35

Hines v. Gomez,
 108 F.3d 265 (9th Cir. 1997) 44, 45, 48

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 32

Johnson v. Ariz. State Dep't of Corr.,
 No. CV2007-007248 (Ariz. Sup. Ct., Maricopa Cty.) 10

Johnson v. Bendel,
 745 F. App'x 750 (9th Cir. 2018) 9, 43, 45

Johnson v. Juvera,
 No. 2:12-cv-00539-PHX-GMS (D. Ariz.) 10

Johnson v. McWilliams,
 No. 2:15-cv-00670-PHX-GMS (D. Ariz.) 9, 10, 11, 45

Johnson v. Shinn,
 No. 2:21-cv-00559-MTL-ESW (D. Ariz.) 9, 11, 22, 45

Jones v. Williams,
 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015)46, 47, 48, 49

Koch v. Lewis,
 216 F. Supp. 2d 994 (D. Ariz. 2001) 22

Lira v. Cate,
 No. C 00-0905 SI, 2009 WL 10677792 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2009) 38, 39

Lira v. Dir. of Corr.,
 No. C-00-0905 SI, 2008 WL 619017 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2008) 41

Lira v. Herrera,
 448 F. App'x 699 (9th Cir. 2011) 36, 38

Mangiaracina v. Penzone,
 849 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2017) 16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 35

McFarland v. Cassady,
 779 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1986) 19, 33

Melnik v. Dzurenda,
 No. 20-15378, 2021 WL 4396682 (9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2021) 26, 34

Mullenix v. Luna,
 577 U.S. 7 (2015) 32

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 29, 30, 31, 40, 41

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 32

Peralta v. Swetalla,
 No. 1:18-CV-01023-DAD-EPG (PC), 2021 WL 2894176 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2021) 41

Pratt v. Rowland,
 65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995) 42, 44, 47, 49

Rhodes v. Robinson,
 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005) 42, 46, 47, 49

Sandin v. Conner,
 515 U.S. 472 (1995) 18, 21

Shepard v. Quillen,
 840 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2016) 46, 47, 49

Standley v. Ryan,
 No. CV 10-1867-PHX-DGC, 2012 WL 3288728 (D. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2012)
 28

Superintendent v. Hill,
 472 U.S. 445 (1985) 26

Tapia v. Alameida,
 No. 1:03-CV-5422-AWI-SMS, 2006 WL 842470 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2006)
 40, 41

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) 26, 35, 37, 38, 41

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
 926 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1990) 27

Watison v. Carter,
 668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) 43, 46, 47

Wilk v. Neven,
 956 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

Wilkinson v. Austin,
 545 U.S. 209 (2005) 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 34

Wolff v. McDonnell,
 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 18, 24

Young v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
 655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011) 32

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.065, 6, 19, 20, 33, 34

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09 5, 6, 19, 20, 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 2

28 U.S.C. § 1915A 13, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983 13

Other

Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry,
 Department Order: 801 (May 11, 2019)..... 8, 37

Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry,
 Department Order: 802 (Feb. 7, 2021) 28

Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry,
 Department Order: 806 (Apr. 15, 2021)..... 5, 6, 19, 23

Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry,
 Department Order: 812 (July 24, 2019) 22

Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry,
 Department Order: 1002 (Nov. 30, 2020) 6

Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry,
 Department Order 1002 (March 10, 2021)19, 24
